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Inundation of t 0,000 Acres of Paddy Lund In West Bengal by Pakistan Bund Cut

1558. SHRJ K. P. SINGH DEO :
SIIRI YAMUNA PRASAD

MANDAL:
SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
SHIH R. BARUA :
SHRI N. R. LASKAR :
UR. SUSHILA NAYAR :

Willth. Minister of EXTERNAL AFFA-IRS be plcascJ to state :

(a) whether it is a ract that about 4,000 villages were affected and 10.000 acres uf paddy land was inundated as a resull of the flouJs caused by a bund elll by Pakistan across the Indian horder in 24 Pargan".
Ulstrict in West Bengal:

(b) whether il is also a faci that Ihe Government of West Bengal have asked Governmenl to lake up the matter with Ihe Pakistan Government;

(c) if so, the result thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
( SHRJ SURENDRA PAL SING .. ): (a)
Sixteen villages were .flected as a result of the floods caused by a bund cut by Paki,tan across the Indian border in 24-Parganas District in West Bengal.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The Inss is estimaled as follows:

Paddy valued al Rs. 22.49,600

414 huu ses valued at Rs. 82.000.

(d) The Government have informed Pakistan Ihat thl') resavo Ihe fight 10 claim c"mpensatoon for Ihe dl\ma~e resulting from the aClion of the East Pakistan authonties.

(c) No reply has yct been recei\cd from the (itl\'ernmclJl of Pakistan.

Rep(Ort (Of Trade Delegation to I.otin Anll'rican Countries

15<;~ SIIRI K P. SINGH DEO :
SIIRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
SHRI N. R. LASKAR
SIIIH MAYAVAN :
SIIRI R. BARUA :
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE he pleased tu state :

(a) whether the Economic and Trade dch:~ation which \'isitcd Latin Amencan ClI,,"tnes in April-May this year has sub-
mined its report to Government;

(b) if Sll. the salient rcatures of thc ass~s,nu..'I1' made b) the team in regard to Ihe pro,peels of expansion of India's Irade and ,ctlmg up uj joinl ventures; and

(c) Ihe decision laken by Government,
(e) if so. the estimated luss suffered as if any, ilo the matter 1

II. result thereuf:

(d) whethcr Government have laken "~l the mailer wirh Governillent uf Pd.kistan and had askcd ror compensatiun; and

THF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE ,SHRJ
CHOWDHARY RAM SbWAK): ,., Yes,
Sir.
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(b A summary of the conclusions and recommendations made b) the delegation is laid oa the T.thle of the H .llI<e. [Placed in Llbra'y. S •• No, LT-2114/69]

(c) The recommendations of the delegation are under examination in consultation with the various Ministries of the Government of India. Copies of the Report have been placed in the Parliament Library.

Production or Jute, Colt )n, WJollen Worsted Yarn anJ Silk :vIill.

1560. SHRI ABDUL GIIANI DAR:
Will the Minister of FORElUN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) the producti"n of JUle mills. colton mills. woollen worstcJ ~arn mills. shoddy yarn mills, and silk mills in II,e )'ean 1961,
1966,1968 and 1969, _,lid

(b1 whether the tar~"ts were achieved and if so, the percentage crlected in tbese years 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
CHOWDHARY RAM SEWAK): la) and (h)_ The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Scbeme to la.e Foreillo exchaDlle by Promo·
tinll Tobacco Industry

1561. SHRI ABDUL GHANI DAR'
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state ;

(a) whether there is any scheme to save foreign exchange by promoting tobacco industry in the country;

(b) if so. how much foreign exchange is likely to be saved annually; and

(c) the details thereof 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
CHOWDHARY RAM SEWAK) : (a) to (e)
India is one of the bi~gest producers and exporters of t"bacco in tbe world. However, small quantity or lobacco is beinl imported u pcr detail. given below for tbe purpose of maintaining the required blend ror produ·

ing higb class cigarettes. Tobacco Export Promotion Council has advised the importers that impOl t of tobacco in future will be allowed arainst export of cigarettes produced in Ind ia.

._-_._-------
Qty. (in tonnes) (Value in Rs.)

1966-67
19b7-68
1968-69

110
630
334

23,67.366
1,32,82.229

44,14.590
----. ---_._--- -------

Ta ks wltb Israel

1562. SHRI ABDUL GHANI DAR:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it ia a fact that Israel Government is discussinll tbe recent differences between Israel and Arab countries wi t h his Ministr); and

(b) if so, the details theleof ?

THE: DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MIN1S'JRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
( SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
No Sir,

(b) Docs not arise.

Na.al BaH at CocblD

1563. SHRI N, SREEKANTAN N .. IR
Will tbe Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the stage at wblch the expan.ion of the Naval Base at eochin stands; and

(b) whether any IUlllestioD. have come from the Kerala Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND
STEEL AND HSAVY ENGINEERING
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (8) The deve-I,'pment of the eochiD Naval Base it pro. ceeding accordin, 10 plan.

(b) No. Sir.

Fadlltletl orrertd to Prl.ate Sector la DeI~Dce Prod.elloa

IS6~_ SHRT K. P. SINGH DEO : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be plealed to state:

